

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

HEALTHBRIDGE MANAGEMENT, LLC;  
710 LONG RIDGE ROAD OPERATING  
COMPANY II, LLC D/B/A LONG RIDGE  
OF STAMFORD,

and

NEW ENGLAND HEALTH CARE  
EMPLOYEES UNION, DISTRICT 1199,  
SEIU, AFL-CIO,

CASE NOS. 34-CA-073303  
34-CA-080215

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S CROSS  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**Submitted By:**

**George W. Loveland, II  
Nicole Bernel Dunlap  
Little Mendelson, P.C.  
3725 Champion Hills Drive  
Suite 3000  
Memphis, Tennessee 38125  
901.795.6695**

**Attorneys for Respondents  
HealthBridge Management, LLC and  
710 Long Ridge Road Operating  
Company II, LLC d/b/a Long Ridge of  
Stamford**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTS .....	3
A. Long Ridge Terminated Williams Because He Engaged In Unprofessional And Inappropriate Conduct, Including Inappropriate Interaction With A Supervisor And Derogatory Verbal Conduct, In Violation Of The Center's Professional Conduct/Courtesy And Workplace Violence Policies .....	3
1. When Manager on Duty Treacy Did Not Recognize Williams, He Acted In An Unprofessional And Inappropriate Manner .....	4
2. The Center Properly Investigated Williams's January 7 Interactions with Treacy .....	9
3. Long Ridge Terminated Williams For His Unprofessional And Inappropriate Behavior On January 7, Which Violated The Center's Professional Conduct/Courtesy And Workplace Violence Policies.....	14
4. When the Union Grieved Williams's Termination, It Never Alleged That Williams Was Terminated Because Of Atkinson's Or The Union's Involvement In The Investigation.....	17
III. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. The ALJ Properly Found That Under Wright Line, Williams Was Discharged Lawfully .....	18
1. The ALJ Properly Found That Williams Never Engaged In Any Union Or Protected Activity with Atkinson .....	20
2. The ALJ Properly Found That Any Alleged Protected Conduct Was Not A Motivating Factor In The Decision To Terminate Williams .....	21
a. Schnell's Alleged Comments Do Not Infer Unlawful Motivation.....	22
b. Long Ridge Complied With Its Own Policies When It Disciplined Williams .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
c. Employees Who Engaged In Conduct Similar To Williams Also Were Terminated .....	28
d. Long Ridge Properly Investigated Williams's Conduct .....	30
3. Long Ridge Would Have Terminated Williams Regardless Of Any Alleged Protected Activity .....	31
IV. CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 6 (2011).....	19
<i>Fresh and Greens of Washington</i> , 359 NLRB No. 145 (2012).....	21
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114320 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	1
<i>Neptco, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB No. 6, slip op. (2005).....	19
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004).....	19, 28
<i>Ryder Distribution Resources, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993).....	19
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	18, 19, 20, 21
